
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: 141
h Street@ Lime Street 

Intersection Improvements Project -
CONTRACTNUMBER: __ C~M~19~5~4 ______ _ 

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~K~ir~by~D~e~ve~l~op~l~n~en~t~,I~n~c·~------------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: IP Radio model version not clearly noted in the plans; additional35 days for delive1y 
of Signal IP Radios. Substantial completion was achieved on 09/30/13. The number of calendar days from 
substantial completion to final completion increased from 45 days to 80 days. ~ 

Original Contract Sum... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

219 237.35 
1 417.27 

220,654.62 

.00 

220,654.62 

The contract for substantial completion will be (increased) ( deereased) (unehanged} by ...22_ days; 
Substantial Completion: 09/30/13; Final Completion: 12/19/2013 

\ 

DATE: {- 2..:3 ·II./ 

..,.. 
c... 
):>o 
:z 

I 
0) 

""' :X 

S' 
N 
w 

DATE: --1-p_?--'--(!__L_f' ___ _ 

ACCOUNTNO.: 41151541-563100-14LIM 
.s:- ~~ (..... ~ ,.. 

~ ;z:: 
N § :<J rn 
.s:- r.;@ 

.. .';) ~~ <-.., -- """'rr'\ 
~'?.c 

:X 

~~ c-.. 
w ->&" (r 

;o 
m 
(') 
rn 
< ni 
<:J 



Invitation to Bid 14'" Street at lime Street Intersection Improvements 
·------------~--------------~--------· 

SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

(Instructions on 00 63 63·2) No. 002 

11/14/2013 
PROJECT 

DATE OF ISSUANCE 
1211912013 EFFECTIVE DATE 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTYContract/PurchaseOrderNo.: NC13-005 / CM1954 

~Q~JRACTO~R~~K~l~·r~b~y __________ £E~N~G~IN~E~cE~R~IwA~R~C~r~II.TLE~C~T~---P-a __ r_s_o_n_s __ B_r_l_·_n_c_k_e_r_h_o_f __ f ____ __ 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Description: Additonal 35 days for delivery of Signal IP Radios 

Reason for Change Order: IP Radio model version not clearly noted in the plans 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 2 (time log & product info) 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

219,237.35 $ ___ _ 

Net change from previous Change Orders No._! to No.1:_ 

$ 1,417.27 
--------------------

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$ 220,654.62 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 0 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$ 220,654.62 

RECOMMENDED: 

By: 1l!d¢v J.13wuf/l 
Englneer/Archi!ect (Authorized Signature) 

Date: /2-/ '1:13, __ _ 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 
150 days 

Substantial Completion: .. ~~-~------------;_·-~ 

Ready for Final Payment:_--;:ccc4=-:5=d:o:a:::y:cs __ _ 
(days or dates) 

Net change fmm previous Change Orders No. __ to No._ 

0 
(days) 

Contract limes Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completlon:, ____ 1_3_9_d_a_-=.y_s ___ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: 4 5 days (11/14/2013) 
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of tills Change Order 

35 days 

(days) 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: 13 9 ( 0 9/3 0/2 013) 

ReadyforFinaiPayment: 80 days (12/19/2013) 
(days or dates) 



14th and Lime Contract Time 

Time,Began 5/15/2013 
Days To Substantial Completion 139 

Substantial Completion Date 9/30/2013 
Days to Final Acceptance 45 
End of Contract Time 11/14/2013 
Work Order #2 - 3$ days 12/19/2013 

Description/Reason for Work Order #2 
Work order #2 was needed due to the Traffic Signa liP Radios 
specified in the plans as not being clearly defined as being the 
Integrated version. The non-integrated antenna version was 
ordered and shipped. Upon installation, the County requested 

that the integrated version be installed, The radios had to be 
shipped back, re-ordered, and delivered to the Contractor and 
then installed on the project to close out the contract, The 
Radios are special order items that require lengthy 
manufacturing time and are not in-stock/available items. 



14th at Lime Street Contract Time 
Date 

Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract 
Date Date Date Date Date 

Day 
Date 

Day Day Day Day Day Day 

5/15/2013 1 6/18/2013 35 7/22/2013 69 8/25/2013 103 9/28/2013 137 11/1/2013 171 12/5/2013 205 
5/16/2013 2 6/19/2013 36 7/23/2013 70 8/26/2013 104 9/29/2013 138 11/2/2013 172 12/6/2013 206 

5/17/2013 3 6/20/2013 37 7/24/2013 71 8/27/2013 105 9/30/2013 139 11/3/2013 173 12/7/2013 207 
5/18/2013 4 6/21/2013 38 7/25/2013 72 8/28/2013 106 10/1/2013 140 11/4/2013 174 12/8/2013 208 

5/19/2013 5 6/22/2013 39 7/26/2013 73 8/29/2013 107 10/2/2013 141 11/5/2013 175 12/9/2013 209 

5/20/2013 6 6/23/2013 40 7/27/2013 74 8/30/2013 108 10/3/2013 142 11/6/2013 176 12/10/2013 210 

5/21/2013 7 6/24/2013 41 7/28/2013 75 8/31/2013 109 10/4/2013 143 11/7/2013 177 12/11/2013 211 

5/22/2013 8 6/25/2013 42 7/29/2013 76 9/1/2013 110 10/5/2013 144 11/8/2013 178 12/12/2013 212 

5/23/2013 9 6/26/2013 43 7/30/2013 77 9/2/2013 111 10/6/2013 145 11/9/2013 179 12/13/2013 213 

5/24/2013 10 6/27/2013 44 7/31/2013 78 9/3/2013 112 10/7/2013 146 11/10/2013 180 12/14/2013 214 

5/25/2013 11 6/28/2013 45 8/1/2013 79 9/4/2013 113 10/8/2013 147 11/11/2013 181 12/15/2013 215 

5/26/2013 12 6/29/2013 46 8/2/2013 80 9/5/2013 114 10/9/2013 148 11/12/2013 182 12/16/2013 216 

5/27/2013 13 6/30/2013 47 8/3/2013 81 9/6/2013 115 10/10/2013 149 11/13/2013 183 12/17/2013 217 

5/28/2013 14 7/1/2013 48 8/4/2013 82 9/7/2013 116 10/11/2013 150 11/14/2013 184 12/18/2013 218 

5/29/2013 15 7/2/2013 49 8/5/2013 83 9/8/2013 117 10/12/2013 151 11/15/2013 185 12/19/2013 219 

5/30/2013 16 7/3/2013 so 8/6/2013 84 9/9/2013 118 10/13/2013 152 11/16/2013 186 

5/31/2013 17 7/4/2013 51 8/7/2013 85 9/10/2013 119 10/14/2013 153 11/17/2013 187 

6/1/2013 18 7/5/2013 52 8/8/2013 86 9/11/2013 120 10/15/2013 154 11/18/2013 188 

6/2/2013 19 7/6/2013 53 8/9/2013 87 9/12/2013 121 10/16/2013 155 11/19/2013 189 

6/3/2013 20 7/7/2013 54 8/10/2013 88 9/13/2013 122 10/17/2013 156 11/20/2013 190 

6/4/2013 21 7/8/2013 55 8/11/2013 89 9/14/2013 123 10/18/2013 157 11/21/2013 191 

6/5/2013 22 7/9/2013 56 8/12/2013 90 9/15/2013 124 10/19/2013 158 11/22/2013 192 

6/6/2013 23 7/10/2013 57 8/13/2013 91 9/16/2013 125 10/20/2013 159 11/23/2013 193 

6/7/2013 24 7/11/2013 58 8/14/2013 92 9/17/2013 126 10/21/2013 160 11/24/2013 194 

6/8/2013 25 7/12/2013 59 8/15/2013 93 9/18/2013 127 10/22/2013 161 11/25/2013 195 

6/9/2013 26 7/13/2013 60 8/16/2013 94 9/19/2013 128 10/23/2013 162 11/26/2013 196 

6/10/2013 27 7/14/2013 61 8/17/2013 95 9/20/2013 129 10/24/2013 163 11/27/2013 197 

6/11/2013 28 7/15/2013 62 8/18/2013 96 9/21/2013 130 10/25/2013 164 11/28/2013 198 

6/12/2013 29 7/16/2013 63 8/19/2013 97 9/22/2013 131 10/26/2013 165 11/29/2013 199 

6/13/2013 30 7/17/2013 64 8/20/2013 98 9/23/2013 132 10/27/2013 166 11/30/2013 200 

6/14/2013 31 7/18/2013 65 8/21/2013 99 9/24/2013 133 10/28/2013 167 12/1/2013 201 

6/15/2013 32 7/19/2013 66 8/22/2013 100 9/25/2013 134 10/29/2013 168 12/2/2013 202 

6/16/2013 33 7/20/2013 67 8/23/2013 101 9/26/2013 135 10/30/2013 169 12/3/2013 203 

6/17/2013 34 7/21/2013 68 8/24/2013 102 9/27/2013 136 10/31/2013 170 12/4/2013 204 



Gllzsystem ,.;·, ile11, otn Hin,he<l ban•dwklth 
availability along with it1dustry leading 
reliability and security. With usetble 
bandwidth up to 108M bps, the COMMPAK 
Broadband 5.8 Ghz system is designed for 
long range outdoor broadband backhau[ 
applka · , om · o-p 

tipo!nt topologies are supporte 
These hardened outdoor units are 

available with an Integrated 23dB panel 
antenna or a connectorized version for 
external antennas. The COMMPAK 

roadband 5.8 system allows you to tend 
you 

the most challenging urban environments. 

APPliCATIONS 
• Video Sutveillance 
• High Speed Backhaullinks 

Building to Building Connectivity 

Tl/El Replacement 
Mobl!e Networking 
Eliminate Fiber Optic lines 
Wi·Fl Hotspots 

MESH Networking 

SUPERIOR WIRElESS PERFORMANCE 
A high powered 400mW transmitter is combined with a hlghlyse!ective rtw•:iver (· 97dS RX Sens.) to provide 
<arrier class wireless performance with range up to 20 Miles (LOS). 

DYNAMIC FREQUENCY SElECTION: 
ENCOM broadband access points continually scan tfte band for ~pectrum usa9e and seamlessly svlitch to the 
'dearest' RF channel to maintain maximum throughput and reliability .. 

SECURITY: 
\"'ireless nttwork setudty is critical to network reliability. All ENCOM broadband systems are equipped w:th 
the most advanced secutity features available. This includes: WPA2 (256 AES), WPA, V/EP, MAC 1\uthenticatiOrJ, 
Radius Smer Authentkation. 

EN-STREAM PROTOCOl: 
Ali EN COM broaclbCind systems wn be 802.11 atb!g compliant however utlilzlng our proprietary EN·Stream 
protocol increases bandwidth and se(Urity on the wireless network 

ADAPTIVE MODUlATION: 
EN COM broadband \'lirelm systems continually monitor the RF lin~ quality and automatku!ly adju5t the modu· 
Jation and date rate to maximize !ink performance. 

ENVIRONMENTAllY HARDENED OUTDOOR RADIOS 
All COMMPAK Bmar.!h:Jnd prodiiill are desigr.ed s{X'Cif!Qilly for lorg ran~ outclcxY\'if(>k-s~ apptcatioos. Our 
p;oduds meet the fiEMA or..ewtingternperatur£> spro; of -40"( to +80'(. 

SIMPlE INSTAllATION: 
ENCOM broadbrmd rudios are av~ilab1e with integrated panel antennas cr as connectorizN 
units for use 'i'ilth p_'(ternol antennas. Simple and accuratt> antenna <'llignment toDis ensure 
rapid deployment 

reau:cmr 
-~'{ito;{~~$ P<JJ_o SQJ\•It,;.,i!, 



.l· ·o ... 
.-~~ 

5,8 GHz FEATURES 
• E·OFDM Technology 

Dynamic Frequency Selection 

• Up to 108 Mbps data rates 

Up to 20 miles range 
802.11 alb/g compliant 

,; , ' ,, . ' -

Secure Wireless netwotking WPA2, WPA, 

MAC and RADIUS authentication 
EN-Stream Protocol (proprietcny) 

Environmentally Hardened Outdoor Units 

Operating Temperature: (·40'( to +80'C) 

BuH -· 'anment, 

Band\\~dth test, frequency usage. 

Integrated antennas or connectorized versions 

nd Play solutions 

SECURITY (ENCRYPTION) 
AES·CCM Encryplion 
64 bit, 128bit WEP En<ryption 
WPA 
WPA2 
TKIP 
MAC I RADIUS Server authenfcation 
EAP-tts/ fAP·p~ssthrough 

DATA RATES 
1 Mbps, 2 Mbp~. S.'i Mbps, 6 Mbps, 9 Mbps, 
11 Mbps , 12 t/.hps, 18 Mbps, 24 Mbp5, 36 Mbps, 
48 Mbps, 54 Mbps ond 108 Mbp~ Thrcugh Air Rate 

NETWORKING FEATURES 
STP (Spanning Tree ProtO<o!) 
DllCP Server or Client 
NTP NeM·ork Time ProtO<ol 
firewall and NAT 
Routing 
QOS 
VPN 
VtAN 
SNMP 
Band\'ildrh tl'st teo! 

INTERFACE 
lndustria\Weathmproof 101100 Base-l Ethernet 
(RJ45) 
150' Cat5e or be Iter Industrial Outdoor rated 
cable included 

WIRELESS INTERFACE 
802.11 afo/g or EN-Stream Pfoprietar-; protoco! for 
greater security 
Dynamic Frequency Selection 
S MHz, lOMHz and 20MHz channels available 
A11tent1il Alignment tool a'!ailallk• via softwilre 

MANAGEMENT 
!P disco·my tool with remote management 
Remote SSH 
SNMP 
fTP 

WIRELESS MODULATION 
OFOM and/or DSSS 

P: (403) 230-1122 

RADIO SPECIFICATIONS 
1 Mhps -97d8m 12 Mbp~ ·91dBm 
lMbps -96d8m 18 llotbps ·90d8m 
5.5 Mhps -95d8m 24 Mbps -86dBm 
6 Mbps ·9<1d8Jll 36 MiJp~ ·83r1Bm 
9Mbps -93dBm 48 Mbps -77dBm 
11 Mbps -92dBm 54 Mbps -74dBm 

RADIO TRANSMIT POWER 
23 dBm 

Ornni, Yagi and Panel Antennas available with up 
to BdBi gain (See Anlr:tlllil Kits for ordering) 
U Fc1na!e Cottnator 
lntcgr<Jted Flat Panel Antennas <Wai'able with up to 
23dBi gilin 

POWER 
Power over EthErnet Injector v-tith lightning 
and surge protection indudcd 
POE inpllt voltage: 100 to 140VAC 
POE O'Jtput voltage: 1 A@ 1 S VDC 
Power Consumption: 0.5A tr.:msmit 0.21\standOy 
(9W max 8Wtypicu! 3W standby) @18VOC 

ENCLOSURE 
POL[ MOUflT /WAtt MOUNT 

Die C<l~tA!uminum 
Dimcnsions:S.S~ x 7~ x2~ 
Weight 3 Jbs 
lP67 Weath~rproof Rating 

!NlEGRATWANIENNA 
UV Stabi!rzed Plastic with Die Cast Aluminum 
Dimensions: 13~ x 13" x 3" 
Weight: 5 !bs 
1P67Wcath<>rproof Rating 

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS 
Ope1ating Temperature: -30"'C to~ 60"'( 
StorageTempE:rature: -40"( to +80°( 
Humidity (non-condensing}: 5% to 95% 

ACCESSORIES INCLUDED 
Pole Mounting Hardware 
150' Cat5e or better Industrial Outdoot rated 
cable with w!!alherp100f conne(tor 
PoE Injector with Hghtrring and surge protection 
6' Ethernet Crossover Cable 
Plug and Play Cf!pabi!ity 

WARRANTY 
I year limited 

lM ''WCOM rc-sNve>s thle right to rnah• <h~ngd 
to snulllcal!om. of produm dewlbed In this 
d~t.1 shr.ct ol anytiml' without M1i[(•. 

7, 640·42 AvwuE NE 

(AtGARI', AB CJHIAOA T2E 7 J9 

eocomwireless.com 

,, (403) 276·9575 

en(om@encomwireless.c.om ED£0 



SIGNALIZATION GENERAL NOTES: 
/, VERIF't' COLOR CODI!:S FOR BOT/I SIO/IAL A/10 INTE:AC0/11/f.CT CAI'JU: WITH THE !.OCAL MAI/ITA/111110 AOD!Cr 

$!FORt QRf)f:R I 1/G, 

2. TH!RE. SHALl.. DE. NO LOOP LCAD•I/IS AND SIGNAL CASI.f: Ill THI! SAM/!. COIIOIJIT OR PIJU COX, 

.!, SPA/II!. CONDIJIT RIJIIS fROM Tlf£ GONTROLL£11 BASt SHALL Bt T/tRII/1/ATI!.D ON/! i!ACH IN THC II!AREST LOOP 
LEAO•I/1 PIJU 80X ANO S/01/AI. CABU. PU'I. BOX. 

4, W/i£11 JACKI~'G COI/01!/T IJIIO!!.R PAVI!:Mf.IIT. A FOOT APPPOVI!D GUIDAIICI!. BORIIIG StSTI'!I.I MAt 81': /JS£0 Ill 
~CCOROANC(. WITH Sf.CTION 555 OF Tlf£ FOOT SPECIFICATIONS AS AN AI.rERI/AT£ 1.1/!THOD OF COIIS1'RI!CT!O!I, 

S, ~Lt TYPf. I' LOOPS SHALL 81: IIODif'ltD TO JO FI:.ET Ill U:IIGTH AND $HAU t:XiE:,IItJ 4 F'!U IN I"ROIIT Ofe 
S1'0P BAR. 

5. IJNL/!55 5P£CIF/C.O OiHI!.ilWISt: IN Tlf£ PU./15, AU PI!LL 80X COVERS TO BE. FURIIISHI!:lJ Al/0 11/!;T'AHCO 
SHALt Bf: NO/I•Mf.TAU /C WITH THE APPROPRIATf: LA8a. 

7. GROI/T PADS SHALL 1101 BE. IIISTALU:D. IN RIJilf.L AREAS /MID WHt.PE N;$5/81.£: 1/II!RfWI Mlf!:ASJ. THE TOP OF 
THE I"OIJIIDATI0/1 51'10/J~O Bf: Qfft::ATER Ti<Afl 12" A!JOV£ !'IIII$H Oll:AIJE, 

e. ALL TRAfFIC $/GliAL ST/TI!CTlJRI'.$ SNALL NOT Bt PAINTf:O OTHt:R THAll WITH A GAI.VAJIIZ£0 COAT/NO ASilEO.IJIREO 
PER Ttl£ FOOT SPCCIFICAT/0/1$, 

ti, CONTACT SlJIISH/11( STATE 01/£.-cALL or FLOf'IIDA, INC, A$ fi!!.O,I!/!1.(0 f!l CHA!'rt.ll SSS or 
T/"1/i. FLORIDA STATIJT£$, 

10. IJTI!!r'f CONTACT III/'Of11.1ATIOII C~N BE LOCAT!rD 011 THf: 11/0IV/WAL lfl'ILITY SCHCOULCS AS $/'/OWN Ill !it:CTIOII 
7•/I,(;,J 01' Ttl£ !'DOT SPf:CII'/CAii0/1$. 

1/, VfJOI"r VtrrTICAI.LT AIIO HORIZONTALLY IWH/ t::XI$'Ttllt (fTILJi/£5 PRIOR TO ANY D!f/ECT/01/AL (IR JACK AIID /10R($, 

If!., ALl. CD/IOU IT- Tf/!!h'CH£5 SHALL 8£ BACKI"II.UD COMI"LtTELY TO PROV 1DE SAFI!. CROSS/II~ BY THE: I!.ND 01' EA.Cii WORK lNG DAY 
OR WH/!II£Vtll THE WORK Z0/11!: BECOII£5 II/ACTIVE. DO NOT OP!:N ANY Allt::A THAT CAHIIOT 81: DACKFILU:D 
Ill THt: SA¥£ DAY/1/IG!ff OPERATI0/1, 

IJ, EACr< LOOP Sf/A{.{. 8C TREATI!.t; AS All /1/DIVIOOAL LOOP WITH SEPARATE: L£AD•IIIS !'ROM SPLICI': POl/IT TO CAE/1/ET U:Ri./11/At, 

14. IF il£01/IRED, PROVIOI! THF: NECESSARY 1!:0.1/IPII£1/T FOR SIJP!'OffT/110 UIST'IIIG IJTIL!TII!:S AI/DIO!i 
S/GIIAI. POLl!$ OURI/10 001/ST!li)CT/011 OF NEW /lA~ AP:h/S AND MAST Ail/.1 1'01!1/DATIO/iS, COO!ID!IIATI!: 
nus f.Ff"OI?T Wlrlf THE UTILITY COMPAIIfES AIIDIOR THE LOCAL MAIIITAII/111/J Atif;Ncr. 

/5. S/&11 PAlin IIISTAI.LATIOA' TO 11/CWD£ ALL ATTAC!If.IF:IIT HARGA'AilF: III!O.I!IRf.D FOil /1/'STALJ.II/fJ $1011$, 

16. INSP/!CT THE TRAI'I"/C 5101/ALS Ill ACCOROAIICf: WITH POGT SPI!.CIF'ICAT!Oii 10!!•$.10, COOfiD/1/ATI!. THE: INSPI!:Cri0/1 
WITH THE: 1!1/G///It.CR AT UA:;T 10 DAYS I.V AOVAIICI!.. NASSAIJ COIII/TY f.I!GI.Vf.EfiiNG DCI"Afl'r'MEIIT SHAI.L ALSO 

8C CONTACT!O 10 DAY$ 8/!FM!:. THt 1/ISPECTIOI/ /$TO 8C PCilFORII!:D 50 Tlf(;f MAY 8£ PIIC$£1/T, 

IT. /J$£ P!O 8/JTT0/1 t.XTt::IIOtPS A$ II(.CCSSA!l1 'N/1!/1 PLAC/110 PtO!Sf'RIA/1 o.._ry-tCTORS 50 Ti<AT THE 
DETECTORS ARC WITH/II 10" OF fi.AT SID&ALK. 

18. /"A'f/lf/IT f'(jfi !L/!CTRICAL S/O:I'IV!Cf. WIR£ /lOT Ill TH! VtAr/CAL ASS!M8Lf WILL BE: P~ltl F'~R PCR Llii!;Aif Ftl!:f f"Ofl E.AC/'1 WIRE. 
RC:G,IJ/Retl. 

/'J, T11£ COST OF Wt:.ATI1CRI1t:.AO f'OR AOOV£: IJROIIND COI/Wtr SHALL 81!: 11/CWDt.D UIIDCII PAl ITI!:M 5;,0-1•1/, 

20. 1/0TIF't CHARU:$ HCIJSTOI/ WITH NASSAIJ CO/JIVTY CI/G/1/et::R//'10 Dl:.PART/Jf.IIT AGeNCY AT I$04!49!•7JJO 41! HOURS Ill ADVAIIC£ Of" 
IJCOINNINO SIGNAL WOfl~ TO OBSERVE: 1/ISTALtATtO/i IF Df:Stfl£0, 

SPECIAL NOTES: 
/, VERIF't' AU SICI/AL POL£ A~'/) ROAUIIAY ELEVAT/0/1$ PRIOR ro i'OU:: PLACI!IIf:.I/T, 

2.. Ai.L PI'!(/E$TRIAN PHA$ES TO BE PUSH 81/TTOII ACT/JAT!!D, 

J, \VH£/1 USIIIG OC'i/ATtRII/G PIJMP$, AVOID DIRI!:CT 0/SCHAIIG!:. INTO $/JRI'ACt WATeRS OR Wf:ii.AJI/)S, IIICL/JOING 110 0/Rf.CT DISCXARGE 
INTO !IIL£TS., DI$Ct/A/WE WATeR SHO/JLO BE ALLOWED TO PERCOLATE !/ITO iHi: GROIINO OR 81! CDLI.f:C1'ED FOil TREATIIEN7 PRIOR TO 
!:JIS.CHA!ro!: FOR DD1AT!RI!IG 01/R/IIG MAST ARM FO/JIIDATIOII /!ISTAI.LATI0/'1. 

4. ALL $/GliAL CABLE SIIALL Bl!. TACCE.D IN TH£ TI!.RM/1/AI. COMI'AfliiiCIIT OF THE /lAST ARMS AS Wf:tL AS Ill iHI!. CONTROLLER CABINCf. 
AU LOOP l.eA0·/1/S 5/fALI. BE. TM;CCD Ill 'I'll!: 1'/JLL 80X1!.5 AS '1/f:LI. A$ Ill TH(; t;OIITROI.UR CAB/NET. 

3. £L£VAi1011 S.H0'/1/1 AT MAST ARM !'Ol.t. LOCATIO/I IS PROI"'SED TOP (IF !'01/IIOATI(I/1 Ett.VATIO!/, 

PAY ITEM NOTES: 
G50·51·:SII: TRAFfiC SIONAI. BACKPLATE$ SHALL Bt. PROVIOE:D fOR Tiff!. EAST Al/0 Wt.Sf Al'!'fiOACHt.S. 

z. l;SO·~t-51/: TPAI'I'!C SIGNAL BACKPtATES AR! NOT REQ/JIIlf!:D, 

j, 610·5·110: !'/Jf//(J$/'1 1'110 /liST AI./. A NAl'l'EC T$Z TYPt.::. CO,'iTROLL/:11: &- TYf>l!. VI CAb lila' WITH ET/11!,111/f.T, 
LCO. Ttl£ CONTIIOLUP AS5f.M/3LY SHALL St. I'IJLLr COMPATIBLE WITH THf111Al'l'I!C STREC/WI$£ OI'ERATING SYSTI!.M AND CDIISIST 
OF THt.FDLLOWII/01 

/• IIAZr!'.C T52 TYI'£ 2 SECOIIOARr COIITROLL!:.R: f:fHf.llll(;'f' 
I· "A" AOAI'if.R: CA$1.£ f'OR: T$2. COIITROUER TO TYPE I CA/:JIIIt.T 
1- TYPE VI CABINET ASSEMDI.Y 
I• IIAZ'rt:.C TSJ: MMI! 1,10/XL !516 LCD, !P 
I· 1/AZTf:.C TS2 BIIJ lo/OOt::L /JO 
I· AIJTOMAT IC Otllt.RATOR /'1001(-1/P 
16· /lEMA I..OAD SHJ'fCHI!S 
/• NtfiA I'LA5H!F! 
6• !"LASH TffA/IS/'I!R Rlt.LAYS 
I• Ll!MIIIA/Rf. 11/TERI"ACI!: 011 f'OWEA PAilf.L 
/• t/AZTt:C TS:': CAB/11£7 P(!Wf:R $1/PPLY 
I• 16 CHANNEL DI!.T£CTOR RACK 
I- 2 CHANIII!L OPT /COM RACK & FIELD PNIE.L 
I· 4 CH PEO ISOLATICI/ CARD 
1- IG CHANNEL COP 0/!:Tf.CTO!? Pllflt:.L WITH /G SilA•CLC 51/RGF: ARRESTORS 
I· S/!T Of" f'L DOT SPEC LOAD Rt.S!STORS !"OR BACK PAIIE.I. 
I• BALL 8/:N/1110 ROLLeR DRAWER 
1- IIAIIU/<J._ 

'Tsz ri!II!.IDt.LAY!!. CHA/11/!!.L DI!:TI!.CTOR LCD 

G lai--li> RADIOS (E_IIC0/1 COMIIP'A.~ 885/J /5.11 GIIZI BROADfJAIID !:I'H!IllltT f/AOIOf 
(bl• I!:THE:f/11!:/' SNITCH /CISCO te·JOO<!-IJTC SWITCH A/10 f>NR•I(;:JOO(J•AC !.1!)(/fJ,£; 
lei- l!:rHCiliiC SY."ITC/1 /CISCO t:XPA/1$10'1 I/ODI!Lt. 11!-JOI)O•/JT/11 

lei 0/lf!.Td E£ iNSiAttW O.o f f 0 3 A:li I OLE,..; fHC Li!ll:. $7'REC/'11-t1'H $TREt:r 11/TI!.I'ISf.CTIOt/ 
A/10 Olllt. TO !11! IIISTAU!D 011 THI!: MAST ARM POU: LOCATE{) IN THE. 1/0RI"Hl!.AST 0:/JAOR.I.NT OF THe 
L/!ll:. STR£!:/'/8TH !;T'Ir!!_f.T 11/TI:.I!Sf!.CTI0/1 AS IIIDICATEO ON Tilt SIGI/ILI:ArrON PLAN SHtO'S. 

I~J TO DE 11/STAU/!.{) Ill T!i£ CONT!IO~LE:!? AT TH£ 1.1/1£ STRf.ET/14TH S1'RUT IIITJ!.RSE!CT/011. 
lc! ATTACH THE: CISCO t:.Xf>AIIS/011 I.IODIJI.t lt•:JOOO-BTM TO THf. l:XISTIIIG CISCO IC·:J000-4TC 

SWITCH LOCATED IN THl:. COIITRO~LEII Ill Tlf! /JOR'r!fEAST (;!JAIJRA/17' Of TH£ 1./M£ S1'1rt!:I'/IJT/f 
STIII!f:T IN7ERSl:.CTIOII• 

2/. THE: COST OF RltMOVti/C l!:nsriiiG P(IU 80KtS TO 8C: 1/ICWDI!:O UNDO~ PAY IT£11 SCfllir$ IJJS-, 4. lfrO·S·"/0: FOR THE WORX ASSOr:;IArf:O WlfH 11/STALLI!/G T/fi!. CISCO t.1PANSION 1,/0DIJL£ Ill Tllf. CABI"t:T AT TH!! 

U. CONTACT THt COMPAIIY P~'IIDIIIG EU.CTRICA~ /'O'IIf,R TO O!TER/.'1/it II' A SI':FWIC£ P!IOCE:SS/I(G Ft:E t$ REQIJII'ItO. !1" RCQIJIR/!:0, U/.11!: STR!!U/f!rl~ SrfiU'f IIITERStCTI0/1. 
I'C/0: SHALL 81!': /1/CWOCD IJ/fDI!R PAY IT£!1 SE.RIE.S BJ!>•I, 5. 685-/()l: Till: ':OIITFW:rofl S11ALL FURIII'JH TO THE COI.JIIrt E!TIIIOR THI:; D/ll/41: CLAMP-f)ll Gfl()l)ll[) l'rf:SISTAIIC£. TESTER, THE Oer2<e 

ZJ. RCFCR TO RGA/JIIAY PLA/1 St:r FOR !IAII/T£/IAIIC£ OF TRAFFIC Pi.A.~. 
CV#Po(;fl GROI./1/D !lE:SISTA/ICf: TeSTER OR THE FUJU fliJO EMTif IJROUIID C~AI.IP METE.fl. 

N, Lf.AV! A 45 FOOT L/!:1/GTH OF £1.CCTIIICAL SERVICE WIRE Ill P/JLL llOX AOJAC!IIT TO I"PIJ'$ POWER SOURCE POL!, Ff'll T(l 
COIIII!CT THIS WtRf. TO !HEIR TRAh'SFO!l!IER. 

$. G!i!J•/•11 11/TI!:RNAI.Lr ILLIIIIIIIATCO STII£....'7 :JI(;I/S $HALL 13!!: /U/JM/1/ATEO WITH LEI) L!CfiTS, 

~. USE L(IW PROI"ILE RIG FOfi POl.£ /'0/JIIDAT/0/1 WORK, 

LOOP DE.TAILS 

E Jl!.(!' I 
ITPI!: I' G.O-;- - I ~::: ~

-7- ""'" 

,,.,.,....,_,.,.._ ....... ,.., __ ....._ __ .., .. -­~-
..~r::.::."':k. 

RCVISIONS 

Pm~!~,f,~! Y.~fi~E! 
'""'~=:i"l~'"'"' 

C"OI<'V'ICAno<>'M.m1~'"'""""""• 
"""~''""""'·•,r,,..,,, -a

''""• ! " ~ 
>\' / ,, " * 
~~ "'' ~ \,~, .. 

N.IISSA.U COU!-..'1'Y l!NGJNEERJNO 
NA.SSA.V CCC!NTY FLOfUI)A 

cavsmucriOrl PUlis f-en: 

LIME STR£ET 
GENERAL NOTES 

, ... ~ .... ·;o.._· 'ltW.:>l'"" 'i·;Vi'-i.~~; .. ~-;;;c.,-;.,,TcJ.o:!.'iiN'""' "'"""'"' "~1~<~.-..:-..:o<'"""' 

$1'1/rET 

"'· 
T-J 

·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Invitation to Bid 

Project: 

Project 

141
h Street at Ume Street Intersection Improvements 

SECTION 00 65 16 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

14th Street at Lime Street Intersection improvements 

CM1954 
No.:---------- Contract No.: NC13-005 

This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to: 

~All work under Contract []Portion of work described as follows: 

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of the 
COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR and that Work Is hereby declared to be substantially complete In 
accordance with the Contract Documents on: 9/30 I 2 013 

DATE 

A tentative list of items to be completed or corrected Is attached hereto. This list may not be all­
Inclusive, and the failure to Include an Item in It does not alter the responsibility of CONTRACTOR to 
complete all the Work In accordance with the Contract Documents. The items In the tentative list shall 
be completed or corrected by CONTRACTOR within 45 days of the above date of Substantial 
Completion. 

The date of Substantial Completion is the date upon which all guarantees and warranties begin. 

SIGNED: 

DATE: __ I 0_~~. .:..c.\ \ -_\:._.:'3:__ __ 

DATE: ·----'-' o_-___:_, I ~_1.:_3 __ _ 

DATE:~~~~~-~---

DATE:~~· ~~0~· ~_/_(---=IJ:..__ __ _ 

DATE: /C)- !/-/.,3 

Section 00 65 16-1 



Invitation to Bid 

SECTION 00 65 19 

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION 

Project: ____ J_) L-e!J-~ S±re.d c..+ 
Purchase Order No.: __,C""'-M--'-,_1 _,_9S,_,Ye-----

s; -h-.~-\- T,-,±us.d-jo'"' :IMpo>v<-ONo-\<., 

Contract No.: Nc l's ~oar 
This Certificate of Final Completion applies to: 

The Work under this Contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the COUNTY and the 

CONTRACTOR and all ork is hereby declared to be complete In accordance with the Contract 

Documents on: 1"2.. 19 --zol3. 

DATE 

DATE: _1_2_-_1_?_.-_Z_o_J ] ____________ _ 

DATE: ;z~ /9- zon 

DATE: fZ ~ /9 - 20t3 /f 

DATE: __ I _'l-_· _'S_C_·_")..G> __ I_"3 __ 

DATE:. @-;9-;(0/3 

Section 00 65 19-1 


